

CASE NO. 10-15616

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CAROLYN JEWEL; TASH HEPTING, GREGORY HICKS, ERIK KNUTZEN  
AND JOICE WALTON, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, et al.,

*Defendant and Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 3:08-CV-04373-VRW

The Honorable Vaughn R. Walker, Chief United States District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
CINDY COHN (SBN 145997)  
LEE TIEN (SBN 148216)  
KURT OPSAHL (SBN 191303)  
KEVIN S. BANKSTON (SBN 217026)  
JAMES S. TYRE (SBN 083117)  
454 Shotwell Street  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
Telephone: (415) 436-9333  
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

KEKER & VAN NEST LLP  
RACHAEL E. MENY (SBN 178514)  
PAULA L. BLIZZARD (SBN 207920)  
MICHAEL S. KWUN (SBN 198945)  
AUDREY WALTON-HADLOCK  
(SBN 250574)  
710 Sansome Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111-1704  
Telephone: (415) 391-5400  
Facsimile: (415) 397-7188

LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R. WIEBE  
RICHARD R. WIEBE (SBN 121156)  
425 California Street, Suite 2025  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 433-3200  
Facsimile: (415) 433-6382

THE MOORE LAW GROUP  
THOMAS E. MOORE III  
(SBN 115107)  
228 Hamilton Avenue, 3rd Floor  
Palo Alto, California 94301  
Telephone: (650) 798-5352  
Facsimile: (650) 798-5001

LAW OFFICE OF ARAM ANTARAMIAN  
ARAM ANTARAMIAN (SBN 239070)  
1714 Blake Street  
Berkeley, CA 94703  
Telephone: (510) 841-2369

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
III. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
VII. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. Plaintiffs have standing to pursue their claims.....	12
1. Plaintiffs have suffered concrete and particularized injuries-in-fact, and do not present a “generalized grievance.” .....	13
a. Plaintiffs have alleged injuries-in-fact.....	13
b. Plaintiffs have not alleged a “generalized grievance.” ..	16
2. Plaintiffs have standing for each claim they assert. ....	22
a. Plaintiffs have standing for their ECPA claims.....	24
b. Plaintiffs have standing for their FISA claims.....	26
c. Plaintiffs have standing for their SCA claims. ....	27
d. Plaintiffs have standing for their constitutional claims under the Fourth Amendment, First Amendment, and Separation of Powers. ....	28
3. The District Court’s other rationales lack merit.....	32
a. Authority addressing taxpayer and citizen suits is inapposite here. ....	32
b. This is not a political question case. ....	34

c. No prudential standing barrier exists here. .... 38

B. The District Court should have granted leave to amend even under its  
view of the law..... 40

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	39
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	35
<i>Berger v. New York</i> 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	29
<i>Bernhardt v. County of L.A.</i> 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	30
<i>Caldwell v. Caldwell</i> 545 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Chadha v. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> 634 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	20, 28, 31, 37
<i>City of S. Lake Tahoe v. Cal. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	20
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	2, 17
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	12, 32, 33, 34
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	37
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	35, 36
<i>Katz v. United States</i> 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	29

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....*passim*

*Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*  
 519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 11, 40, 41

*Massachusetts v. EPA*  
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....*passim*

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*  
 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 30

*NAACP v. Alabama*  
 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 29

*Newdow v. Lefevre*  
 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 21

*Noel v. Hall*  
 568 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 25

*Rakas v. Illinois*  
 439 U.S. 128 (1978)..... 28, 29

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War*  
 418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 32, 33, 34

*Talley v. California*  
 362 U.S. 60 (1960)..... 30

*Thornhill v. Alabama*  
 310 U.S. 88 (1940)..... 28

*Trop v. Dulles*  
 356 U.S. 86 (1958)..... 37

*United States v. Cavanagh*  
 807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 26

*United States v. Forester*  
 512 F. 3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 29

*United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.*  
 407 U.S. 297..... 31, 37

*Warth v. Seldin*  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 22

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube v. Sawyer*  
 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 24, 31

**Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701 ..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 25, 26  
 18 U.S.C. § 2510. .... 8, 23  
 18 U.S.C. § 2511 ..... 24  
 18 U.S.C. § 2520 ..... 24, 25  
 18 U.S.C. § 2701. .... 8, 23  
 18 U.S.C. § 2703 ..... 27  
 18 U.S.C. § 2707 ..... 24, 27  
 18 U.S.C. § 2712 ..... 24, 25  
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 3  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 3  
 50 U.S.C. § 1801. .... 8, 23  
 50 U.S.C. § 1809 ..... 26  
 50 U.S.C. § 1810 ..... 24, 26  
 50 U.S.C. § 1812 ..... 36, 37

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... 4  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 25 ..... 7

**Constitutional Provisions**

First Amendment ..... 8, 11, 28, 29, 30  
 Fourth Amendment.....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Church Committee Reports, Book II: *Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans*, S. Rep. No. 94-755 at 12 (1976)..... 18  
 Church Committee Reports, Book III: *Supplementary Detailed Staff Reports on Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans* at 765, available at [http://www.aarclibrary.org/publib/church/reports/book3/pdf/Church\\_B3\\_10\\_NSA.pdf](http://www.aarclibrary.org/publib/church/reports/book3/pdf/Church_B3_10_NSA.pdf)..... 18  
 H.R. Conf. Report No. 95-1720 ..... 24, 31

Inspectors' General "Unclassified Report On The President's Surveillance Program," available at [www.dni.gov/report\\_071309.pdf](http://www.dni.gov/report_071309.pdf)..... 4  
S. Report No. 95-604..... 24, 31
